
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

will meet on 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

At 7.00 pm 
 

In the 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD,  AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  
 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
COUNCILLORS MAUREEN HUNT (CHAIRMAN), LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
JOHN BALDWIN, GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, GERRY CLARK, 
GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS AND DAVID COPPINGER  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, STUART CARROLL, CATHERINE DEL CAMPO, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, GURCH SINGH, DONNA STIMSON, 
CHRIS TARGOWSKI AND HELEN TAYLOR 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued:13 September 2022 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Becky Oates Becky.Oates@RBWM.gov.uk 
 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

- 
 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
  

3 - 6 
 

 
3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2022 as a true and 
accurate record. 
  

7 - 10 
 

 
4.   22/01324/FULL - 38 OLDACRES MAIDENHEAD SL6 1XJ 

 
Proposal: New front porch, single storey rear extension with raised terrace, 
steps and balustrade. 
  
Recommendation: PERMIT 
  
Applicant: Mr Akhtar 
  
Member Call-In: N/A 
  
Expiry Date: 21 September 2022 
  

11 - 22 
 

 
5.   22/01452/FULL - BRIAR COTTAGE AND HOLMWOOD BRIAR GLEN 

COOKHAM MAIDENHEAD 
 
Proposal: x3 dwellings with associated parking and landscaping, following 
demolition of the existing dwellings. 
 
Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
Applicant: Germain Homes Ltd 
 
Member Call-In: N/A 
 
Expiry Date: 30 September 2022 
  

23 - 42 
 

 
6.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 

REPORTS 
 
Committee Members to note reports. 
  

43 - 46 
 

 
 



Revised September 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, as the instructions, advice and policies contained within these documents are 
common to the determination of all planning applications. Any 
[...]
s of the public are also allowed to speak 
at the meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’ 
(agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer) you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects – 

a. your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a friend, relative, close associate; or 
c. a body included in those you need to disclose under DPIs as set out in Table 1 of the 

Members’ code of Conduct 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 
disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter affects your financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would 
affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 AUGUST 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, 
Joshua Reynolds and Helen Taylor 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Simon Bond, John Bowden, Phil Haseler, Andrew 
Johnson, Gurch Singh and Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Becky Oates, Karen Shepherd, Tony Franklin, Carlos Chikwamba, Jeffrey Ng, 
Sarah Tucker and Adrien Waite 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hill, with Councillor Taylor attending as a substitute. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Baldwin declared that he was a shareholder of a community pub adjacent to the 
site of the land between Gringer Hill and Hargrave Road, Maidenhead. Councillor Baldwin 
also declared that he had been in contact with the applicant for Oakley Green Mushroom 
Farm. He attended the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Coppinger declared that in his previous role as Cabinet Member for Planning, he 
had met with the applicants for Oakley Green Mushroom Farm and Bellman Hangar. 
Councillor Coppinger declared that he had known the applicant for Oakley Green Mushroom 
Farm for many years and had previously worked with the applicant’s wife before they had met. 
He attended the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Hunt declared that she knew the consultant for Oakley Green Mushroom Farm as 
the consultant was a previous Councillor.  
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022 be a 
true and accurate record. 
 
22/00270/FULL - BELLMAN HANGAR SHURLOCK ROW READING RG10 0PL  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of agenda items was changed, with land 
between Gringer Hill and Hargrave Road being the last application considered. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Walters to refuse the application which was in line with 
officer recommendation. This motion was seconded by Councillor Reynolds. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

7

Agenda Item 3



  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be refused. 
  
The committee were addressed by Clive Scott-Hopkins, objector, Parish Councillor Mike Kay 
(Waltham St. Lawrence Parish), Kevin Scott, the applicant’s representative, and Councillor 
Johnson, Ward Councillor for Hurley and Walthams. 
 
22/01207/OUT - OAKLEY GREEN MUSHROOM FARM OAKLEY GREEN ROAD 
OAKLEY GREEN WINDSOR SL4 5UL  
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Taylor to defer the application subject to a certificate of 
lawfulness being decided and made available to the committee, which was against officer 
recommendation. This motion was seconded by Councillor Baldwin. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be deferred subject to a certificate of 
lawfulness being decided and made available to the committee. 
  
The committee were addressed by Martin Hall, objector, Parish Councillor Nicola Marsh (Bray 
Parish Council) and Alison Knight, the applicant’s representative. 
 
21/03493/FULL - LAND BETWEEN GRINGER HILL AND HARGRAVE ROAD 
MAIDENHEAD  
 
Before the debate, Councillor Baldwin stated that he would not take part for transparency 
reasons relating to his statement made regarding his role as shareholder of a community pub 
adjacent to the site. Councillor Baldwin remained in the room during the debate but did not 
take part. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Reynolds to permit the application subject to the 
conditions listed in the report. 

22/00270/FULL - BELLMAN HANGAR SHURLOCK ROW READING RG10 0PL (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Carried 

22/01207/OUT - OAKLEY GREEN MUSHROOM FARM OAKLEY GREEN ROAD OAKLEY 
GREEN WINDSOR SL4 5UL (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Carried 

8



  
A named vote was taken. 

  
RESOLVED: That the application be permitted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report. 
  
The committee were addressed by the applicant’s representative, Simon Broomfield. 
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

21/03493/FULL - LAND BETWEEN GRINGER HILL AND HARGRAVE ROAD 
MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Abstain 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor John Baldwin No vote recorded 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Councillor Helen Taylor Abstain 
Carried 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

21 September 2022  
Item:  1 

Application 
No.:

22/01324/FULL 

Location: 38 Oldacres Maidenhead SL6 1XJ  
Proposal: New front porch, single storey rear extension with raised terrace, steps 

and balustrade. 
Applicant: Mr Akhtar
Agent: Mrs Farzana Sultana
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/St Marys 

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Lucinda Pinhorne-Smy on 
01628 796462 or at lucinda.pinhorne-smy@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The new front porch, single storey rear extension, raised terrace, steps and 
balustrade are of a domestic scale and considered to be subordinate to the host 
dwelling.  The application site is not situated within the Green Belt, Conservation 
Area or in proximity of a listed building that would require stricter controls over the 
dwellings scale and appearance.  The proposals are considered to be acceptable in 
all other respects.    

It is recommended the Committee grants planning permission with the conditions listed 
in Section 15 of this report. 

2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 
the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the Committee 
as the application has been called in by Cllr Stimson for Amenity and Impact reasons

3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

3.1 The application site comprises a detached dwelling located at the head Oldacres, a 
modern residential estate accessed to the east of Oldfield Road.  The application site 
immediately borders Guards Club Park to the east, the River Thames Corridor and the 
Maidenhead Riverside Conservation Area.  This location has an undulating topography 
and is located within Flood Zones 2 and 3, consequently the dwellings have varied 
levels and a number are served by rear terraces and front steps due to their elevated 
floor levels.  Mature landscaping forms a feature of the street scene and mature trees 
form a backdrop to the dwellinghouse.   

4. KEY CONSTRAINTS

4.1 Adjacent to the Maidenhead Riverside Conservation Area 
Within Flood Zones 2 and 3 
Adjacent to River Thames Setting 

11

Agenda Item 4



Within hedgehog and swift recorded area 

5. THE PROPOSAL 

5.1 Permission is sought for a new front porch, single storey rear extension, raised 
terrace, steps and balustrade. 

5.2 The existing porch comprises an open canopy with single sloping roof that projects 
less than one metre beyond the front elevation of the dwelling.  The proposed porch 
would measure 2.8m in width and project by 1m; it would have a dual-pitched roof 
measuring 2m in eaves height and 3.3m in ridge height.   

5.3 The proposed single storey rear extension would project by a maximum of 4.5m and 
a minimum of 1.8m.  It has a staggered design with the deepest element measuring 
5.9m in width and the remaining section measuri
[...]
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans. 

18



Appendices

22/01324/FULL - 38 Oldacres Maidenhead SL6 1XJ

Appendix A - Site Location Plan and Block Plan 

19



20



Appendix B – Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations 

21



22



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

21 September 2022  
Item:  2 

Application 
No.:

22/01452/FULL 

Location: Briar Cottage And Holmwood Briar Glen Cookham Maidenhead  
Proposal: x3 dwellings with associated parking and landscaping, following 

demolition of the existing dwellings. 
Applicant: Germain Homes Ltd
Agent: Mr Richard Clark 
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Alison Long on 01628 
796070 or at alison.long@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The proposals would provide three dwellings on the site, all of which would represent 
an acceptable standard of residential accommodation. Subject to recommended 
conditions, the proposals would be in keeping with the appearance of the surrounding 
area, would not result in material harm to residential amenity for occupiers of 
surrounding properties and would not result in harm to local wildlife or parking and 
highway safety in the surrounding area. Furthermore, subject to the completion of the 
legal agreement, the development would contribute towards mitigating against climate 
change. Overall, the proposals comply with relevant development plan policies. 

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning: 

1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 
secure a shortfall carbon off-set financial contribution and with the conditions listed 
in Section 14 of this report. 

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure a shortfall carbon off-set 
financial contribution clause has not been satisfactorily completed for the reason that 
the proposed development would not be accompanied
[...]
hird party land owner.   

13. Noise and disturbance from additional 
occupiers, and movement of vehicles in the 
proposed development. 

Section 10. 

14. Inadequate parking facilities for the new 
dwellings, particularly when considering 
visitors. 

Section 10. 

15. Inadequate bin storage areas within an 
already restricted access point. Query on 
whether this land belongs to the applicants. 
Existing refuse collection in the street is 
problematic due to access. 

Section 10. 

16. Inadequate access width to the site during and 
after construction, with the associated noise 
and disruption. 

The impact of construction works in the 
surrounding area would be covered by 
other relevant legislation outside of the 
scope of planning control. 

17. Concerns with asbestos during demolition. 
This should be clearly detailed within a 
Construction Management Plan.  

Noted. This would be dealt with through 
Environmental Health legislation.  

18. Poor design, out of keeping with the area and 
contrary to relevant development plan policies 
and the Cookham Village Design Statement. 

Section 10. 

27



19. Previous applications were the subject of 
considerable local objection. The new 
proposal is of a similar nature with the same 
issues. 

Noted. Section 10 below provides a 
consideration of the proposals in 
accordance with relevant development 
plan policies. 

20. Lack of consultation prior to submission. The Council has carried out formal 
consultation on the application in line with 
its statutory duties (Section 9). 

21. Loss of light from plot 2 to single aspect rooms 
to properties along Gorse Road (e.g. kitchen, 
bathroom and bedroom).

Section 10. 

22. Concerns with privacy and noise disturbance 
from first floor side facing openings. The use 
of obscure glazing would not stop these 
concerns.  

Section 10. 

23. The letter of support appears to be from 
someone who does not live near the site and 
not directly affected by it. 

Noted. 

24.  Inaccura
[...]
 including plans, specifications and timing details, based on the 
habitats on site prior to clearance of the site detailed within the ecology report , dated 
February 2022, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the council. The 
agreed biodiversity enhancements and net gain measures shall thereafter be installed 
as approved and retained thereafter. 
Reason: To incorporate biodiversity in and around the development. Relevant policy - 
Borough Local Plan NR2. 

14 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans. 

39



Appendices

22/01452/FULL - Briar Cottage And Holmwood, Briar Glen, Cookham 

Appendix A - Site Location Plan 

40



Appendix B – Site Layout Plan, including sections 

41



Appendix C – Plot 1 plan and elevations

Appendix D – Plots 2 and 3 plan and elevations 

42



Appeal Decision Report 
 

08 August 2022 - 8 September 2022 
 

MAIDENHEAD 
 
 
Appeal Ref.: 21/60063/REF Planning Ref.: 21/01029/CLAS

SM 
PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/21/

3276376 
Appellant: Mr Ed Sukkar c/o Agent: Mr Jonathan McDermott The Town Planning Experts 14 St 

Georges Business Centre St Georges Square Portsmouth PO1 3EZ 
Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse 
Description: Class M; Change of use of part of retail unit (Class E) to x4 dwellings (C3) with associated 

works. 
Location: 1A Cordwallis Road Maidenhead SL6 7DQ  
Appeal Decision: Allowed Decision Date: 22 August 2022 
 
Main Issue: 

 
 

 
Appeal Ref.: 21/60064/REF Planning Ref.: 21/00218/CLAS

SM 
PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/21/

3275978 
Appellant: Mr Malkit Purewal c/o Agent: Mr Jonathan McDermott The Town Planning Experts 14 St 

Georges Business Centre St Georges Square Portsmouth PO1 3EZ 
Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Prior Approval 

Required and 
Refused 

Description: Change of use of the ground flo
[...]
heir partner) include:

	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 22/01324/FULL - 38 Oldacres Maidenhead SL6 1XJ
	5 22/01452/FULL - Briar Cottage And Holmwood Briar Glen Cookham Maidenhead
	6 PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORTS



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, 
Mandy Brar, David Coppinger, Geoff Hill, Gurch Singh and Andrew Johnson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Laurence Ellis, Tony Franklin, Sian Saadeh and Sean 
O'Connor 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Reynolds, Councillor Clark and the Vice-Chairman 
Councillor Walters. Councillor Singh and Councillor Johnson acted as substitutes respectively. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held 17 August 2022 be a 
true and accurate record. 
  
 
22/01324/FULL - 38 OLDACRES MAIDENHEAD SL6 1XJ  
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Baldwin to grant planning permission with the conditions 
listed in section 15 of the report, which was in line with officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Brar. 
  
A motion was also put forward by Councillor Hill to refuse planning permission, which was 
against officer’s recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Coppinger.  
  
The first motion that a named vote was carried out on was Councillor Baldwin’s as this was 
seconded first. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED: That planning permission be granted with the conditions listed within section 
15 of the report. 

22/01324/FULL - 38 Oldacres Maidenhead SL6 1XJ (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Abstain 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor David Coppinger Against 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Councillor Andrew Johnson For 
Carried 



  
As the first motion was passed, a named vote was not carried out for Councillor Hill’s motion. 
  
The committee were addressed by 3 speakers, Vickie Morgan (objector), Hassam Akhtar 
(applicant), and Councillor Stimson. 
 
22/01452/FULL - BRIAR COTTAGE AND HOLMWOOD BRIAR GLEN COOKHAM 
MAIDENHEAD  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda upon legal advice having been received. 
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORTS  
 
Councillor Baldwin asked for information on the Pinkneys Green application. It was agreed 
that this would be dealt with offline. 
  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.50 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


